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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1594
ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023

PORTAL OF PMAY-G

1594. SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

whether the Government is aware that the names of many
Panchayats have not been added in the portal of Pradhan Mantri
Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);

if so, the initiatives taken by the Government to provide the
benefits of the Yojana to the people of those panchayats along
with the details thereof;

whether the Government is also aware that the names of twelve
panchayats of my parliamentary constituency Dhanbad are not
registered on the portal; and

the manner in which the people of these panchayats will be able
to get the benefits of the Yojana?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): To achieve the target of “Housing for AllI” in rural areas, the
Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas
Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1% April 2016 to provide
assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to
construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March
2024. The panchayats identified under the Management Information
System (MIS) of PMAY-G i.e. AwaasSoft are as per the information
available in MIS of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) i.e. NREGASoft.

(b) Does not arise.



(c) The State Government of Jharkhand has reported that all the
panchayats of the Dhanbad district has been added in the portal of the
PMAY-G.

(d) Does not arise.
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